



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 31681 OF 2024**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 56 OF 2026**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 31905 OF 2024**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 68 OF 2026**

Deccan Paper Mills Company Limited ...Applicant

**Versus**

Rajkotia Securities Limited ...Respondent

*Ms. Meena Doshi, Ms. Shruti Tulpule for Petitioner.*

*Mr. Kuber Wagle, Purazar Fouzdar i/b Ms. Ankita Rajkotia for Respondent.*

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. This Court is informed that execution proceedings are scheduled on 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2026.
2. Due to paucity of time, this Court is unable to take up Arbitration Petition for hearing.
3. The Arbitration Petition to be heard finally on **12<sup>th</sup> June, 2026** at 3:00 p.m.
4. In the meantime, arrangement which has been arrived at between the parties to be recorded by exchange of correspondence.

5. Affidavit-in-reply is permitted to be filed in the Registry before the next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**